Adjusted Net
Income
(Loss)-
Controlling
Shareholders
(1) 3 128 -97.9% (6) 354 n.a. 93 160 -41.9% 19 2 n.a.
Adjusted Net
Margin -
Controlling
Shareholders 0.0% 0.8% -80 bps 0.0% 1.1%

-110
bps 1.0% 1.8% -80 bps 0.4% 0.0% 40 bps

(1) Net Income adjusted for “Other Operating Income and Expenses”, thus eliminating nonrecurring income
and expenses, excluding the effects of Income and social contribution taxes.

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders, adjusted for other operating income and expenses,
totaled R$3 million.

In the food segment, note the 57.3% net income growth at Assaí, which is higher than the banner's sales
growth in the quarter. This result contributed to the net income attributable to controlling shareholders in the
Food segment, which stood at R$93 million after adjusting for other operating income and expenses.

Via Varejo's net income adjusted for other operating income and expenses amounted to R$19 million.

29

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

54

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

55

Indebtedness

Consolidated

(R$ million) 06.30.2016 06.30.2015

Short Term Debt (3,759) (2,462)
Loans and Financing (3,184) (781)
Debentures and Promissory Notes (575) (1,681)
Long Term Debt (2,701) (3,750)
Loans and Financing (1,803) (2,854)
Debentures (898) (897)
Total Gross Debt (6,460) (6,213)
Cash and Financial investments 3,716 6,811
Net Cash (Debt) (2,744) 599
EBITDA(1) 1,931 4,365
Net Cash (Debt) / EBITDA(1) -1.42x 0.14x

Payment Book - Short Term (2,355) (2,311)
Payment Book - Long Term (193) (99)
Net Debt with Payment Book (5,292) (1,811)
Net Debt with Payment Book / EBITDA(1) -2.74x -0.41x

On balance Credit Card Receivables 1,997 158
Net Debt with Payment Book and Credit Card
Receivables not sold(2) (3,295) (1,653)
Net Debt with Payment Book and Credit Card
Receivables not sold(2) / EBITDA(1) -1.71x -0.38x

The Company ended 2Q16 with a strong reserve of cash and financial investments of R$3.7 billion, and a
balance of approximately R$2 billion in unsold receivables with immediate liquidity if necessary.

Gross debt stood at R$6.5 billion at end-June 2016, similar to the level at end-June 2015. Note that the
Company has approximately R$1.3 billion in pre-approved/confirmed credit facilities.

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

56

The R$1.6 billion increase in net debt(2) at end-June 2016 compared to end-June 2015 mainly reflects the
increase in the debt at Cnova, of approximately R$1.1 billion, and specific payments at Multivarejo in the

[…]

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

86

Cost of goods sold and services sold 14 33 - - (2) 45 (1) 44
Gross profit 14 (12) - 29 (3) 28 (1) 27
Operating income (expenses)
Selling expenses - 8 (8) (7) 1 (6) - (6)
General and administrative expenses - - (3) - - (3) - (3)
Depreciation and amortization - - 2 - - 2 - 2
Profit before financial income (expenses) 14 (4) (9) 22 (2) 21 (1) 20
Financial income (expenses) - - - - (4) (4) - (4)
Profit before income tax and social contribution 14 (4) (9) 22 (6) 17 (1) 16
Income tax and social contribution - - - - - - - -
Net income (loss) 14 (4) (9) 22 (6) 17 (1) 16

44

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

87

(FREE  TRANSLATION  INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

June 30, 2016

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

1. Corporate information

1.2   Investigation Cnova and restatement of corresponding amounts - Continued

June 30, 2015:

Originally
presented
6.30.2015

Total
Investigation

adjust
Restated as of
6.30.2015

Net sales of goods and services 33,344 (17) 33,327
Cost of goods sold and services sold (25,368) 44 (25,324)
Gross profit 7,976 27 8,003
Operating income (expenses)
Selling expenses (5,485) (6) (5,491)
General and administrative expenses (855) (3) (858)
Depreciation and amortization (471) 2 (469)
Equity pickup 62 - 62
Others operating income (expenses) (153) - (153)

(6,902) (7) (6,909)
Profit before financial income (expenses) 1,074 20 1,094
Financial income (expenses) (695) (4) (699)
Profit before income tax and social contribution 379 16 395
Income tax and social contribution (157) - (157)
Net income (loss) 222 16 238
Atributtable to:
Controlling shareholders 252 6 258
Noncontrolling shareholders (30) 10 (20)

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

88

Originally
presented
6.30.2015

Total
Investigation

adjust

Restated as of
6.30.2015

Net cash provided by operating activities (2,459) 2 (2,457)
Net cash provided by investing activities (945) - (945)

45

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K/A

89

(FREE  TRANSLATION  INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

June 30, 2016

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

1. Corporate information – Continued

1.3. Corporate restructuring

1.3.1.  Corporate reestructuring – Barcelona and Sendas

On April 27, 2016, was approved in Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting of CBD, the part of
incorporation of the net assets of Sendas Distribuidora. The steps of this reorganization were preceded by